

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CAPITAL ESTATE LIMITED
冠中地產有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 193)

INTERIM RESULTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED 31ST JANUARY, 2019

The directors of Capital Estate Limited (the “Company”) announce that the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 31st January, 2019 together with the comparative figures for the six months ended 31st January, 2018 were as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31ST JANUARY, 2019

		Six months ended	
		31.1.2019	31.1.2018
	<i>NOTES</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	301,000	45,175
Cost of sales		(179,237)	–
Direct operating costs		(24,357)	(26,513)
Gross profit		97,406	18,662
Other gains and losses	4	69,185	90,139
Other income		3,517	1,562
Marketing expenses		(1,905)	(1,127)
Administrative expenses		(34,379)	(25,527)
Other hotel operating expenses		(6,448)	(10,573)
Share of loss of an associate		(1,764)	(5,959)
Finance costs	5	–	(131)
Profit before taxation		125,612	67,046
Income tax (expense) credit	6	(36,695)	561
Profit for the period	7	88,917	67,607

		Six months ended	
		31.1.2019	31.1.2018
	<i>NOTE</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Other comprehensive (expense) income			
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Fair value loss on investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income		(13,640)	–
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		11,585	36,208
Other comprehensive (expense) income for the period		(2,055)	36,208
Total comprehensive income for the period		86,862	103,815
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		81,163	68,944
Non-controlling interests		7,754	(1,337)
		88,917	67,607
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		76,167	95,944
Non-controlling interests		10,695	7,871
		86,862	103,815
Earnings per share			(restated)
Basic – <i>HK cents</i>	8	41.76	35.48

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31ST JANUARY, 2019

	<i>NOTES</i>	Six months ended	
		31.1.2019	31.7.2018
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(unaudited)	(audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		257,484	258,576
Prepaid lease payments		2,113	2,121
Premium on prepaid lease payments		32,447	32,547
Interest in an associate		213,289	215,053
Available-for-sale investments		–	13,640
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		–	–
		505,333	521,937
Current assets			
Properties held for sale		245,816	411,464
Inventories		2,645	2,064
Trade and other receivables	<i>9</i>	7,198	6,469
Amount due from an associate		4,179	9,006
Prepaid lease payments		95	93
Prepaid income tax		14,466	8,700
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss/investments held for trading	<i>10</i>	226,775	46,740
Pledged bank deposit		642	642
Bank balances and cash		293,393	280,127
		795,209	765,305
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	<i>11</i>	44,334	52,800
Deposits from pre-sale of properties		–	185,578
Contract liabilities		55,578	–
Amounts due to related parties		163,644	137,384
Tax payable		71,945	23,535
		335,501	399,297
Net current assets		459,708	366,008
Total assets less current liabilities		965,041	887,945

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019	31.7.2018
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>39,136</u>	<u>48,902</u>
Net assets	<u>925,905</u>	<u>839,043</u>
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	1,518,519	1,518,519
Reserves	<u>(551,342)</u>	<u>(627,509)</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	967,177	891,010
Non-controlling interests	<u>(41,272)</u>	<u>(51,967)</u>
Total equity	<u>925,905</u>	<u>839,043</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31ST JANUARY, 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements of Capital Estate Limited (the “Company”) have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31st July, 2018 that is included in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 31st January, 2019 as comparative information does not constitute the statutory annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for that year but is derived from those consolidated financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

The Company has delivered the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st July, 2018 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The Company’s auditor has reported on those consolidated financial statements. The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 31st January, 2019 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st July, 2018.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments to HKFRSs and interpretation issued by HKICPA which are mandatorily effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1st August, 2018 for the preparation for the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 9	Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
HK(IFRIC) – Int 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Amendments to HKFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to HKFRS 4	Applying HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” with HKFRS 4 “Insurance Contracts”
Amendments to HKAS 28	As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle
Amendments to HKAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property

The new HKFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition provisions in the respective standards and amendments which results in changes in accounting policies, amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“HKFRS 15”)

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 15 superseded HKAS 18 “Revenue”, HKAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue mainly from the hotel operations and sale of properties held for sale.

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1st August, 2018. Any difference at the date of initial application is recognised in the opening accumulated losses and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed at 1st August, 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 18 “Revenue” and the related interpretations.

2.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good or service (or a bundle of goods or services) that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the Group performs;
- the Group’s performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or
- the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct good or service.

The Group recognises revenue from room rentals of hotel operations over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation. For food and beverage sales and rendering of ancillary services of the hotel operations, revenue is recognised when the goods or services are delivered or rendered to customers. Revenue from sale of properties held for sale is recognised when the properties are handed over to the customers.

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation

Output method

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on output method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of direct measurements of the value of the services rendered to the customer to date relative to the remaining services promised under the contract, that best depict the Group's performance in transferring control of services.

A contract asset represents the Group's right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" ("HKFRS 9"). In contrast, a receivable represents the Group's unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

A contract asset and a contract liability relating to a contract are accounted for and presented on a net basis.

Existence of significant financing component

In determining the transaction price, the Group adjusts the promised amount of consideration for the effects of the time value of money if the timing of payments agreed (either explicitly or implicitly) provides the customer or the Group with a significant benefit of financing the transfer of goods or services to the customer. In those circumstances, the contract contains a significant financing component. A significant financing component may exist regardless of whether the promise of financing is explicitly stated in the contract or implied by the payment terms agreed to by the parties to the contract.

For contracts where the period between payment and transfer of the associated goods or services is less than one year, the Group applies the practical expedient of not adjusting the transaction price for any significant financing component.

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15

The application of HKFRS 15 do not have a material impact on the timing and amounts of revenue recognised in the respective reporting period. The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 15 on the Group's condensed consolidated statement of financial position. Line items were not affected by the changes have not been included at 1st August, 2018.

Impact on liabilities as at 1st August, 2018

	<i>Notes</i>	Carrying amount previously reported at 31st July, 2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Impacts of adopting HKFRS 15 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Carrying amount under HKFRS 15 at 1st August, 2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade and other payables	<i>a</i>	52,800	(1,308)	51,492
Deposits from pre-sale of properties	<i>b</i>	185,578	(185,578)	–
Contract liabilities	<i>a, b</i>	–	186,886	186,886

Notes:

- (a) As at 1st August, 2018, advances from customers of HK\$1,308,000 in respect of room and food and beverage service contracts previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities for HK\$1,308,000.
- (b) As at 1st August, 2018, advances from customers of HK\$185,578,000 in respect of properties sales contracts previously included in deposits from pre-sale of properties were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group's condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st January, 2019 and for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impacts on liabilities as at 31st January, 2019

	As reported <i>HK\$'000</i>	Reclassification <i>HK\$'000</i>	Amounts without application of HKFRS 15 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade and other payables	44,334	1,594	45,928
Deposits from pre-sale of properties	–	53,984	53,984
Contract liabilities	55,578	(55,578)	–

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on application of HKFRS 9 and the related amendments

In the current interim period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 and the related consequential amendments to other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9, i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1st August, 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1st August,

2018. The difference between the carrying amounts as at 31st July, 2018 and the carrying amounts as at 1st August, 2018 are recognised in the opening accumulated losses, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (“HKAS 39”).

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKFRS 9 are subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at cost less impairment under HKAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), except that at the date of initial application/initial recognition of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) if that equity investment is not held for trading.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

At the date of initial application/initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in OCI and accumulated in the revaluation reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and will be transferred to accumulated losses.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group’s right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with HKFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the “other gains and losses” line item in profit or loss.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject to impairment under HKFRS 9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment is done based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The ECL on these assets are assessed collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

For all other instruments (including financial guarantee contracts, other receivables, amount due from an associate, pledged bank deposit and bank balances), the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk of financial assets has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if (i) it has a low risk of default, (ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and (iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers a debt instrument to have low credit risk when it has an internal or external credit rating of 'investment grade' as per globally understood definitions.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of financial guarantee contracts, the Group considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

(ii) *Definition of default*

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) *Write-off policy*

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or loss.

(iv) *Measurement and recognition of ECL*

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

For a financial guarantee contract, the Group is required to make payments only in the event of a default by the debtor in accordance with the terms of the instrument that is guaranteed. Accordingly, the amount of expected losses is the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the Group expects to receive from the holder, the debtor or any other party.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount with the exception of trade receivables where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

As at 1st August, 2018, the directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group's existing financial assets for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 9. The results of the assessment and the impact thereof are detailed in note 2.2.1.

2.2.1 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets subject to ECL under HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1st August, 2018.

	Available- for-sale ("AFS") investments	Financial assets at FVTOCI	Amortised cost (previously classified as loans and receivables)	Revaluation reserve	FVTOCI reserve	Accumulated losses
Notes	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Closing balance at 31st July, 2018 (audited) – HKAS 39	13,640	–	293,656	60,710	–	(884,272)
Effect arising from initial application of HKFRS 9: Reclassification from AFS investments	<i>a</i> (13,640)	13,640	–	(9,200)	(60,138)	69,338
Opening balance at 1st August, 2018 (restated)	–	13,640	293,656	51,510	(60,138)	(814,934)

(a) AFS investments

From AFS equity investments to FVTOCI

The Group elected to present in OCI for the fair value changes of all its equity investments previously classified as AFS investments, of which HK\$13,640,000 related to unquoted equity investments previously measured at cost less impairment under HKAS 39. These investments are not held for trading and not expected to be sold in the foreseeable future. At the date of initial application of HKFRS 9, HK\$13,640,000 were reclassified from AFS investments to equity instruments at FVTOCI. In addition, impairment losses previously recognised of HK\$60,138,000 were transferred from accumulated losses to FVTOCI reserve and revaluation gain previously recognised upon the step acquisition of an associate of the Group of HK\$9,200,000 were transferred from revaluation reserve to accumulated losses as at 1st August, 2018.

(b) Impairment under ECL model

The Group has applied the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure ECL using lifetime ECL for all trade receivables. To measure the ECL, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics by reference to past default experience and current past due exposure of the debtors.

Loss allowances for other financial assets at amortised cost, mainly comprising financial guarantee contracts, other receivables, amount due from an associate, pledged bank deposit and bank balances, are measured on 12m ECL basis and there had been no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As at 1st August, 2018, no additional credit loss allowance has been recognised against accumulated losses as the directors of the Company consider that the amount is immaterial.

Except as disclosed above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs and interpretation in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Disaggregation of revenue

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.1.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Type of goods or services		
Revenue from hotel operations		
– Room rentals	16,693	19,182
– Food and beverage sales	24,955	25,773
– Rendering of ancillary services	161	220
Revenue from sale of properties held for sale	<u>259,191</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>301,000</u>	<u>45,175</u>
Geographical market		
Mainland China	<u>301,000</u>	<u>45,175</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
A point in time	284,307	25,993
Over time	<u>16,693</u>	<u>19,182</u>
	<u>301,000</u>	<u>45,175</u>

Segment information

The Group's reportable and operating segments, based on information reported to the chief operating decision maker ("CODM"), being the executive directors of the Company, for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment are as follows:

Hotel operations	–	hotel business and its related services
Financial investment	–	trading of listed securities and other financial instruments
Property	–	sale of properties held for sale

Information regarding these segments is reported below.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segments for the period under review:

Six months ended 31st January, 2019

	Hotel operations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Financial investment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Gross proceeds	<u>41,809</u>	<u>24,622</u>	<u>259,191</u>	<u>325,622</u>
Segment revenue	<u>41,809</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>259,191</u>	<u>301,000</u>
Segment (loss) profit	<u>(9,541)</u>	<u>(10,029)</u>	<u>157,531</u>	<u>137,961</u>
Unallocated income				847
Unallocated expenses				(11,432)
Share of results of an associate				<u>(1,764)</u>
Profit before taxation				<u>125,612</u>

Six months ended 31st January, 2018

	Hotel operations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Financial investment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Gross proceeds	<u>45,175</u>	<u>7,230</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>52,405</u>
Segment revenue	<u>45,175</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>45,175</u>
Segment (loss) profit	<u>(5,624)</u>	<u>130</u>	<u>89,979</u>	<u>84,485</u>
Unallocated expenses				(11,349)
Share of results of an associate				(5,959)
Finance costs				<u>(131)</u>
Profit before taxation				<u>67,046</u>

Segment profit (loss) represents the profit earned (loss incurred) by each segment without allocation of certain other income, central administration costs, directors' salaries, share of results of an associate and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the CODM for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Other segment information

The following other segment information is included in the measure of segment profit (loss):

For the six months ended 31st January, 2019

	Hotel operations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Financial investment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property <i>HK\$'000</i>	Unallocated <i>HK\$'000</i>	Segment total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Depreciation	(5,696)	–	–	(146)	(5,842)
Interest income	73	1,351	–	842	2,266
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	–	–	180	180

For the six months ended 31st January, 2018

	Hotel operations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Financial investment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property <i>HK\$'000</i>	Unallocated <i>HK\$'000</i>	Segment total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Depreciation	(9,775)	–	–	(185)	(9,960)
Interest income	324	–	–	–	324
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(63)	–	–	(65)	(128)

4. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.1.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
(Decrease) increase in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL/investments held for trading	(10,815)	139
Settlement consideration (<i>Note</i>)	80,000	90,000
	<u>69,185</u>	<u>90,139</u>

Note:

The Group had a property development project in Macau (the “Macau Properties”) which has been recorded as property for development. The Group has submitted application and development plan to the relevant Macau government authorities since 2007 and continued to liaise with the government authorities in relation to obtaining approval. The Group did not commence construction activities of the Macau Properties pending government approval on the revised development plan.

On 5th August, 2016, the Company, through Sun Fat Investment and Industry Company Limited (“Sun Fat”), an indirect 99% owned subsidiary of the Company, received a written notification from the Land, Public Works and Transport Bureau of Macau (the “Notification”) informing that, among others, the parcel of land regarding the Macau Properties (the “Macau Land”) shall be returned to the government of Macau upon expiry of the validity period of the land grant with no responsibility or burden and Sun Fat shall not be entitled to any compensation. Sun Fat lodged a judicial appeal in September 2016.

Note: (Continued)

Based on the register of the Properties Registration Bureau of Macau which is publicly available, Sun Fat's title on the Macau Land was deregistered on 28th July, 2016. Accordingly, the Group derecognised the Macau Properties with a carrying amount of HK\$60,000,000, comprising cost incurred less cumulative impairment loss of HK\$241,233,000, which was recognised in profit or loss during the year ended 31st July, 2016.

On 26th August, 2016, the Group, through two wholly owned subsidiaries, entered into deeds of settlement with Kong Kei Construction Limited ("Kong Kei"), vendor of 99% equity interest of Sun Fat, and a warrantor to Kong Kei (the "Warrantor"). Pursuant to the deeds of settlement, as the Group could not obtain approval from the relevant Macau government authorities in respect of the amendment of the land lease concession of the Macau Land and in light of the Notification, Kong Kei and the Warrantor agreed to repay to the Group an aggregate sum of approximately HK\$298.0 million (the "Settlement Sum") which was the actual amount paid by the Group to Kong Kei for the acquisition of 99% equity interest of Sun Fat.

Payment schedule of the Settlement Sum is as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
On or before	
31st December, 2016	60,000
31st December, 2017	120,000
31st December, 2018	118,004
	<hr/>
	298,004
	<hr/> <hr/>

Up to 31st January, 2019, the Group received HK\$260,000,000 from Kong Kei, which is recognised in profit or loss in the following accounting periods:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Year ended 31st July, 2017	90,000
Six months ended 31st January, 2018 and year ended 31st July, 2018	90,000
Six months ended 31st January, 2019	80,000
	<hr/>
	260,000
	<hr/> <hr/>

Out of the HK\$118,004,000 scheduled to be settled by 31st December, 2018, HK\$80,000,000 was received by the Group up to 31st January, 2019. Kong Kei and the Warrantor have agreed to repay the remaining amount of HK\$38,004,000 on or before 31st July, 2019.

Further details of the above are set out in the Company's announcements dated 7th August, 2016, 8th August, 2016, 26th August, 2016, 29th January, 2019 and 18th March, 2019.

5. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019	31.1.2018
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on amount due to a director	–	131

6. INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) CREDIT

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019	31.1.2018
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Tax (expense) credit comprises:		
Current tax		
People's Republic of China ("PRC") enterprise income tax	(20,620)	–
PRC land appreciation tax	(26,750)	–
	(47,370)	–
Deferred taxation	10,675	561
	(36,695)	561

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for both periods as the Company and its subsidiaries did not generate any assessable profits for the periods.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the subsidiaries in the PRC is 25%.

The provision for PRC land appreciation tax is estimated according to the requirements set forth in the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations which is charged at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% of the appreciation value, with certain allowable deductions.

Taxation arising in another jurisdiction is calculated at the rates prevailing in that jurisdiction.

7. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.1.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Depreciation included in:		
– other hotel operating expenses	5,696	9,775
– administrative expenses	146	185
Release of prepaid lease payments and premium on prepaid lease payments (included in other hotel operating expenses)	752	798
Bank and other interest income	(2,266)	(324)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.1.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of basic profit per share	<u>81,163</u>	<u>68,944</u>
	Number of shares	Number of shares (restated)
Number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share	<u>194,337,559</u>	<u>194,337,559</u>

The number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share for both current and prior periods has been adjusted for the share consolidation which became effective on 13th March, 2019.

No diluted earnings per share is presented for both interim periods as there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares during both periods.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The hotel revenue is normally settled by cash or credit card. The Group allows an average credit period of 30 days to its trade customers of hotel business. The following is an analysis of trade receivables, presented based on invoice date which approximate revenue recognition date.

	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.7.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	2,010	1,676
31 to 60 days	10	35
61 to 90 days	61	88
91 days or above	194	114
	<u>2,275</u>	<u>1,913</u>

As part of the Group's credit risk management, the Group uses debtors' aging to assess the impairment for its customers in relation to its hotel operations because these customers consist of a large number of small customers with common risk characteristics that are representative of the customers' abilities to pay all amounts due in accordance with the contractual terms. Based on the assessment by the directors of the Company, the impairment allowance on trade receivables using the ECL model is considered immaterial to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS/INVESTMENTS HELD FOR TRADING

	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.7.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Listed equity securities in Hong Kong	36,818	46,740
Listed debt securities in Hong Kong	189,957	–
	<u>226,775</u>	<u>46,740</u>

The fair values of the above investments were determined based on the quoted market bid prices at the close of business at the end of the reporting period.

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an analysis of trade payables, presented based on invoice date.

	31.1.2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.7.2018 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	3,311	2,052
31 to 60 days	3,053	1,231
61 to 90 days	860	1,048
91 days or above	270	757
	<u>7,494</u>	<u>5,088</u>

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividends for the six months ended 31st January, 2019.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

REVIEW OF THE RESULTS

The Group reported revenue of HK\$301.0 million for the six months ended 31st January, 2019, which comprised mainly income from sale of properties of HK\$259.2 million and hotel operations of HK\$41.8 million, as compared to HK\$45.2 million for the same period last year which comprised mainly income from hotel operations.

Net profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 31st January, 2019 was HK\$81.2 million, as compared to HK\$68.9 million for the same period last year.

The profit in the six-month period ended 31st January, 2019 was mainly attributable to HK\$80.0 million (six-month period ended 31st January, 2018: HK\$90.0 million) recognised in profit or loss, being the total amount of instalments received during the period from Kong Kei Construction Limited (“Kong Kei”) pursuant to the two deeds of settlement, details of which are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 7th August, 2016, 8th August, 2016, 26th August, 2016, 29th January, 2019 and 18th March, 2019.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group continued to maintain a liquid position. At 31st January, 2019, the Group had bank balances and cash of HK\$294.0 million (31st July, 2018: HK\$280.8 million) mainly in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi and marketable securities totalling HK\$226.8 million (31st July, 2018: HK\$46.7 million).

No bank and other borrowings (other than corporate credit card payable classified as “other payable”) were outstanding at 31st January, 2019 (31st July, 2018: Nil).

The Group’s gearing ratio, expressed as a percentage of the Group’s total liabilities over the shareholders’ funds was 38.7% at 31st January, 2019 (31st July, 2018: 50.3%).

EXCHANGE RATE EXPOSURE

The assets and liabilities and transactions of several major subsidiaries of the Group are principally denominated in Renminbi or Hong Kong dollars pegged currencies, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk and such risk has not been hedged. It is the Group’s policy to monitor such exposure and to use appropriate hedging measures when required.

BUSINESS REVIEW

For the six months ended 31st January, 2019, the principal activities of the Group are property development, hotel operation, financial investment and related activities.

PROPERTY INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT

Foshan, the People's Republic of China ("PRC")

Sales activities of the residential project alongside Hotel Fortuna, Foshan continue and revenue from sales of property amounting to HK\$259.2 million has been recognised for the six months ended 31st January, 2019. At 31st January, 2019, deposits for units pending hand over of approximately HK\$54.0 million was recorded and contribution from this high-rise residential development to the Group's revenue is expected to continue in the near term.

Nam Van Lake, Macau

The Group held an effective 5% interest in the land site at Avenida Commercial de Macau through an investee company. Pursuant to an official gazette of the Macau Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China published during the year ended 31st July, 2018, the term of the land concession in respect of the property has expired and the Macau authorities declared that the land concession has become invalid. The Group has been informed by the investee company that a judicial appeal has been lodged against such resumption.

Coloane, Macau

On 5th August, 2016, the Company, through a 99% owned subsidiary Sun Fat Investment and Industry Company Limited ("Sun Fat"), received a written notification dated 1st August, 2016 from the Land, Public Works and Transport Bureau of Macau (the "Notification") informing that the validity period of the land grant in respect of the parcel of land of approximately 9,553 square meters located in Coloane held through Sun Fat for development (the "Macau Land") has expired and the Macau Land shall be returned to the government of Macau without compensation. Sun Fat lodged a judicial appeal in September, 2016, and continues to seek legal advices as to the possible steps that can be taken.

On 26th August, 2016, the Group, through two wholly owned subsidiaries, entered into deeds of settlement with Kong Kei, vendor of Sun Fat, and a warrantor. Pursuant to the deeds of settlement, as the Group could not obtain approval from the relevant Macau government authorities in respect of the application of the land lease concession of the Macau Land and in light of the Notification, Kong Kei and the warrantor agreed to repay to the Group an aggregate sum of approximately HK\$298.0 million which was the actual amount paid by the Group to Kong Kei for the acquisition of 99% equity interest of Sun Fat.

Up to 31st January, 2019, the Group received a total of HK\$260.0 million from Kong Kei, of which HK\$80.0 million is recognised in profit or loss in the current interim period (six-month period ended 31st January, 2018: HK\$90.0 million). The remaining balance of HK\$38.0 has been received after the reporting period and will be recognised in profit or loss for the year ending 31st July, 2019.

Further details of the above are set out in the Company's announcements dated 7th August, 2016, 8th August, 2016, 26th August, 2016, 29th January, 2019 and 18th March, 2019.

HOTEL OPERATION

The Group has a 75% effective interest in Hotel Fortuna, Foshan with over 400 rooms located at Le Cong Zhen, Shun De District, Foshan, the PRC. During the year ended 31st December, 2018, the hotel's occupancy rate dropped slightly to approximately 49.75% and recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$80.3 million in 2018 compared to approximately HK\$89.0 million in 2017.

The Group also holds a 32.5% interest in Hotel Fortuna, Macau through Tin Fok Holding Company Limited, an associated company of the Group. The hotel maintained a high occupancy rate of approximately 92.1% and recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$243.2 million in 2018 compared to approximately HK\$235.5 million in 2017.

PROSPECTS

During the period, the Group received repayments totalling HK\$80.0 million from Kong Kei, the vendor of Sun Fat, and sales proceeds and deposits in relation to the Foshan residential project of approximately HK\$122.4 million.

The Group's financial position is expected to be further enhanced in view of more sales revenue forthcoming from the Foshan residential project and the remaining repayment from Kong Kei of HK\$38.0 million. The Group will use such extra funding to boost its existing operations and seize viable investment projects.

The Group remains confident of the general prosperity and business potential of the PRC, Macau and nearby regions. The management continues to cautiously monitor its existing businesses, and capture viable business opportunities to maintain sustainable long term growth of the Group.

CONTINGENT LIABILITY

At 31st January, 2019, the Group provided guarantees of approximately HK\$192.6 million (31st July, 2018: HK\$92.2 million) to banks in respect of mortgage loans provided by the banks to purchasers of the Group's developed properties. These guarantees will be released when the building ownership certificates are issued and pledged by the purchasers with the banks for the mortgage loans granted. The Directors consider that the fair value of such guarantees on initial recognition was insignificant. The Directors also consider that the fair value of the underlying properties is able to cover the outstanding mortgage loans generated by the Group in the event the purchasers default payments to the banks.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31st January, 2019, bank deposit of HK\$642,000 of the Group was pledged to a bank to secure credit facilities to the extent of HK\$600,000 granted to the Group, of which HK\$5,000 (31st July, 2018: HK\$26,000) was utilised by the Group.

EVENT AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 12th March, 2019, an ordinary resolution was passed at an extraordinary general meeting to consolidate every twenty shares in the issued share capital of the Company into one consolidated share (the “Share Consolidation”).

The Share Consolidation became effective on 13th March, 2019 and 3,886,751,193 shares in the issued share capital of the Company were consolidated into 194,337,559 consolidated shares.

EMPLOYEES

The Group offers its employees competitive remuneration packages to commensurate with their experience, performance and job nature,

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim accounts for the six months ended 31st January, 2019.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company complied throughout the six months ended 31st January, 2019 with all applicable provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules except for the following deviation:–

Under Code A.4.1, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election.

The independent non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term as they are subject to rotation at annual general meetings in accordance with Article 103(A) of the Company’s Articles of Association. The Company will ensure that all directors retire at regular intervals.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of the Company. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, all directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code for the six months ended 31st January, 2019.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 31st January, 2019, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

By Order of the Board
CAPITAL ESTATE LIMITED
Sio Tak Hong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28th March, 2019

As at the date hereof, Mr. Sio Tak Hong, Mr. Chu Nin Yiu, Stephen, Mr. Chu Nin Wai, David, Mr. Lau Chi Kan, Michael are the executive directors of the Company, and Mr. Li Sze Kuen, Billy, Mr. Wong Kwong Fat and Mr. Leung Kam Fai are the independent non-executive directors.